
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
5 April 2013 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2013 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 28th 
January and 28th February 2013. 
 

4 EMERGENCY DUTY  TEAM UPDATE (Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



5 ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (Pages 25 - 84) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 

6 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE QUARTER 3 SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS (Pages 85 - 128) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 129 - 136) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed.  

 



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Social 
[...]
 Bateman, V. Gay, C. Hinds, S. Jones, B. Lloyd, M. Lowe, H.J. 
McGuill, D.I. Mackie, H.G. Roberts, I.R. Smith and D.E. Wisinger 
 
APOLOGY: 
Councillor P. Curtis 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Children, Head of Social Services for Adults 
Manager – Advice and Homelessness Service and Team Manager – Financial 
Assessment and Charging for minute number 71 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  No declarations of interest were made.  

 
70. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2013 

had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 

Matters Arising 
 
 The Member Engagement Manager explained that amendments were 
required to some of the job titles for officers who attended the meeting.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendments to job titles, the minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   

 
71. WELFARE REFORM ACT – ‘OVERVIEW, IMPACTS AND MITIGATION’ 
 
  The Manager – Advice and Homelessness Service provided a detailed 

presentation; the main features were as follows:- 
 

• The Welfare Reform Act 2012 

• All change for welfare benefits 

• The impacts 

Page 7



• Mitigating the impacts 

• Work in progress 
 

The Chair and Members of the Committee thanked the Manager – 
Advice and Homelessness Service for the detailed and informative 
presentation.    

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill asked who funded the gap if residents who 

were affected by the changes had requested a move to smaller properties but 
there were no suitable sized properties available.  She also asked whether 
assistance was being provided to residents on how to set up a direct debit to 
pay their rent as the payment was no longer being made direct to the landlord.  
The officer explained that the rent gap was the responsibility of the tenant 
even if a more suitable property w
[...]
al Health Measure and was advised by 
the Head of Social Services for Adults that the amount received had been 
based on the population and that he would obtain the information for Flintshire 
County Council for the Chair.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report be received; and 
 

(b) That the work undertaken by Adult Mental Health Services to 
implement the Mental Health Measure be noted.          

 
75. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to consider the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   
 
 He explained that the meeting on 21 March 2013 was a joint meeting 
with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee and that it had been 
suggested that the following reports be considered at that meeting but that the 
remainder of the items be deferred to another joint meeting:- 
 

• Educational attainment of Looked After Children 

• Children and Young People Partnership 

• Families First 
 

During earlier discussions it had been suggested that a workshop be 
arranged to receive a presentation from the Department for Work and 
Pensions; it was felt that all Members should be invited to attend.   

 
 The reports for the Directorate Plan and Family Placement Team 
Restructure would not be available for 11 April 2013 meeting so would be 
deferred to a future meeting and it had been suggested that an update on 
Social Services and Well-being Bill be considered at the 9 May 2013 meeting.  
The Member Engagement Manager read out from an email on Carers 
Strategy and said that an update could also be considered at the 9 May 2013 
meeting.  The Director of Community Services suggested that it be considered 
at the meeting on 20 June 2013 which was due to be attended by Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board.       
 
 Councillor M. Bateman asked that an item on the Ambulance Service 
and waiting times be discussed and it was suggested that representatives 
could be invited to the meeting in June or July 2013.  The Chair queried 
whether the policy on referrals of minor complaints to hospitals had changed.        
 

Page 11



RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the 

amendments identified and Members’ comments be noted;       
 
(b) That the items on Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, Corporate 

Parenting and Young Carers be deferred from the forthcoming joint 
meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
that a further joint meeting be arranged;  

 
(c) That a report on the Social Services and Well-being Bill be submitted to 

the 9th May 2013 meeting;   
 
(d) That the Carers Strategy, Hospital waiting lists and minor condition 

referrals be raised with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board for the 
20th June 2013 meeting; 

 
(e) That a representative of the Ambulance Service be invited to attend a 

future meeting of the committee.   
 

76. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.03 p.m. 
 
77. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 

attendance. 
 
 
 

4444444444 
Chairman 

 
 
   

 
 
 

   
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

EMERGENCY DUTY TEAM UP-DATE 

 
 
1.00 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To receive an update on the joint Wrexham, Flintshire & Denbighshire 
Emergency Duty Team based in Wrexham.  
 

  
2.00 
 
 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Introduction 
 
The North East Wales Social Services Emergency Duty Team 
(NEWEDT) was established in June 2008 following a review of 
neighbouring Out of Hours service provision that had previously been a 
home based stand-by service, run by staff covering shifts in addition to 
their main responsibilitie
[...]
rmat and content for reports to Partner 
Authority Scrutiny Committees.  Regional Co-ordinator will 
provide these update reports on a regular basis.   
 

All the above Action Points have either been completed and or 
progressed. 
 
Information Systems 
 

• Further enhancement of information systems has been achieved 
with the implementation of a new enhanced electronic data set 
which captures performance activity which in turn will inform 
future planning and Service strategy to better target resource 
allocation. 

 

• NEWEDT are data transfer compliant having ensured all staff 
email accounts are set up with encryption software and the 
transfer of EDT reports to daytime teams are now made across a 
secure data transfer network (GCSX).  

 

• EDT staff underwent Paris refresher training facilitated by 
Flintshire County Council, including further training on the Adult 
Protection Model with Wrexham CBC which has been developed 

Page 14



 

 
 
2.08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

for all ICT client databases.   
 
Review of 2012 -13 Service Outcomes and Performance Indicators 
 
NEWEDT have: 
 

• Consistently provided a safe emergency social work response to 
the three Partner Authorities. 

• Reviewed and updated a Service Continuity Plan completed and 
tested successfully during adverse weather conditions.  NEWEDT 
attend Partner Authority Emergency Planning meetings on a 
regular basis focussing on a fully coordinated response when 
needed. 

• Delivered service within budget.   

• Ensured effective and appropriate use of Out of Hours legal 
advice.  The advice has been utilised on two occasions as per 
Climbie recommendations.  

• Have successfully recruited four additional AMPH and Child Care 
Social Workers, two from Flintshire Authority and two Child Care 
Social Workers from Wrexham Authority.  There are now ten 
sessional social workers working for EDT (utilised as and when 
n
[...]
c 10 0.40% 9 0.36% 30 1.18%

Neighbour 19 0.77% 6 0.24% 5 0.20%

Other 299 12.09% 291 11.63% 263 10.33%

Other Authority 153 6.18% 110 4.40% 110 4.32%

Police 263 10.63% 293 11.71% 321 12.61%

Residential Home 45 1.82% 40 1.60% 43 1.69%

School 7 0.28% 8 0.32% 9 0.35%

Self 129 5.21% 133 5.32% 129 5.07%

S.S.D. 311 12.57% 364 14.55% 415 16.30%

Women's Aid 7 0.28% 6 0.24% 1 0.04%

YOS 9 0.36% 2 0.08% 9 0.35%

Totals 2474 100.00% 2502 100.00% 2546 100.00%

Source of Calls Received

Source of Calls
April - June July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March

Page 23



Table 2B

No %

Wrexham 113 41.85% 124 52.32% 86 41.35%

Flintshire 74 27.41% 59 24.89% 49 23.56%

Denbighshire 64 23.70% 40 16.88% 61 29.33%

 

 

Other Authority 19 7.04% 14 5.91% 12 5.77%

  

Totals 270 100.00% 237 100.00% 208 100.00%

Graph 2B

Visits to Partner Authorities

Jan - March
Visits

April - June July - Sept Oct - Dec

Comparison of Visits to Partner Authorities

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

W
r e

x h
a m

F l i n
t s

h i
r e

D
e n

b i
g h

s h
i r e

O
t h

e r
 A

u t
h o

r i t
y

B
u s

i n
e s

s  
C
a l
l s
/ U

n k
n o

w
n

Authority

N
u
m
b
e
r

April - June

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Page 24



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the final draft of the Social Services Annual Performance 
Overview Report to the Scrutiny Committee and to seek any final 
views and comments on both the contents and proposed layout  
before approval by Cabinet. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Overview Report is part of the Welsh Government (WG) 
performance framework for Social Services.  The report is the 
Director’s statement on performance during 2012/13 and highlights 
the good performance and areas for improvement. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.04 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The final version of the Overview Report has been prepared following 
an in-depth review of current performance by service managers, 
planning and performance officers and a period of consultation and 
challenge including a Member Task and Finish Group. (Appendix 1) 
 
The Overview Report is a summary of the assessment of the 
Council’s overall Social Services Performance, benchmarking 
ourselves against the key areas identified in the Strategy for 
Sustainable Social Services for Wales in anticipation of the Social 
Services and Well Being Bill.  
 
The mock up pages for the final version of the report have been 
prepared by our Mental Health service users “Double Click”. Whilst 
the agreed design will need to comply with corporate standards, and 
the photographs will need to be representative of our Flintshire 
population, the views of elected members on the style would be 
welcome. (Appendix 2) 
 
The final step in the self-assessment is the production of service plans 
which set out the actions which need to take place to deliver on the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 

improvement priorities identified in the assessment. Service plans for 
Social Services for Children and Social Services for Adults are in 
preparation. 
 
The next step will be consideration of the report by the Cabinet and 
approval for submission to the CSSIW. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members endorse the final draft for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

4.02 Members consider and advise on the styles proposed by “Double 
Click”. 
 

5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report but some of the identified 
improvement priorities may have associated financial implications 
which will be separately detailed in service plans. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None arising from this report. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None arising from this repor
[...]
lo

a
d
, 

a
n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 i
n
 p

ro
g
re

s
s
 t

o
 a

d
d
 a

 c
h
a
t 

fo
ru

m
.

L
a
s
t 

y
e
a
r 

w
e
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t

h
a
t 

o
u
r 

S
te

p
p
in

g
 S

to
n
e
s
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 G
ro

u
p
 

fo
r 

c
h
ild

re
n
 w

h
o
s
e
 f

a
m

ili
e
s
 f

o
s
te

r 
w

it
h
 F

lin
ts

h
ir
e
 w

a
s
 e

m
b
a
rk

in
g
 

g
iv

e
s
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 g

ro
u
p
s
 t

h
e
 o

p
p
o
rt

u
n
it
y
 t

o
 w

o
rk

 w
it
h
 a

 r
e
s
id

e
n
t 

fe
a
tu

re
d
 t

h
e
 c

h
ild

re
n
’s

 o
w

n
 a

rt
w

o
rk

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 c

h
ild

re
n
 t

h
e
m

s
e
lv

e
s
 o

n
 

Page 84



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

 THURSDAY, 11 APRIL   2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 

SUBJECT:  
 

QUARTER 3 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

 
1.00 
 
1.01 
 
 
 
 
1.02 
 
 
1.03 
 
 
1.04 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To note and consider the 2012/13 Quarter 3 service performance reports 
produced at the Head of Service/Divisional level under the adopted 
business model of the Council.  The reports cover the Quarter 3 period 
(October to December 2012).  
 
To note the position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges 
(SARC) contained within the performance reports. 
 
To note the progress made against the Improvement Targets contained 
within the performance reports.  
 
To provide further detail relating to Disabled Facilities Grants.  

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The quarterly performance reports seek to provide the reader with the 
‘narrative’ of quarterly performance, which gives the context for overall 
performance.  These reports are a quarterly review of service plans.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS  
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the detailed Quarter 3 (October to December 2012) 
performance reports are attached at Appendix 1.1 - Social Services for 
Children, Appendix 1.2, Develop
[...]
wnturned 

IP 5.1.1
SCC/004 The 
percentage of 
children looked 
after on 31st 
March who have 
had three or more 
placements 
during the year 

5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A

Reported
Annually 

*PSR/009a 
The average 
number of 
calendar days 
taken to deliver a 
Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG). 

350
days

314
days

350
 days 

N/A N/A
There were no 
completions in 

Q3

*SCY/001a  
The percentage 
change in the 
average number 
of hours of 
suitable
education,
training or 
employment
children and 
young people 
receive while 
within the youth 
justice system by 
children and 
young people of 
statutory school 
age.

8% 7.4% 8% -12.5% R
Downturned 

(see commentary 
in Section 3)

2.3.2 Improvement Target Action Plan Monitoring 

Key - on track, behind schedule, C completed 

Ref Action & Planned Completion date Progress 

*SCC/034 The Safeguarding Unit have: 
1. Tightened their monitoring processes such that there is 
prior warning when reviews are going out of timescale; 
2. Built a “buffer” in the diary so that there is as far as 
possible room to reschedule within timescales in the event 
that a review has to be cancelled (eg. because the family 
does not attend). 

C

Page 95



8

Ref Action & Planned Completion date Progress 

*SCC/021 The Safeguarding Unit have: 
1. Tightened their monitoring processes such that there is 
prior warning when reviews are going out of timescale; 
2. Built a “buffer” in the diary so that there is as far as 
possible room to reschedule within timescales in the event 
that a review has to be cancelled (e.g. because the family 
does not attend). 

C

*SCC/025 1. Continue to measure the impact of increasing capacity 
within CYAST and the flagging system for due dates of 
forthcoming visits on a quarterly basis, and raise at Social 
Services for Children Senior Management Team  if remedial 
action is required. 
2. Provide capacity from the Performance Team to work with 
Transition Team to ensure that staff are aware of 
forthcoming visi
[...]
 75 33.3 100 100 100 100 100 85.7

Target 80 80 80 80 80 85 85 85

Q4 

2010/2011

Q1 

2011/2012

Q2 

2011/2012

Q3 

2011/2012

Q4 

2011/2012

Q1 

2012/2013

Q2 

2012/2013

Q3  

2012/2013

G

Due to capacity within Barnardos one child has been allocated to a waiting list awaiting 
assessment and therefore is yet to have been provided with a service. 

Page 99



12

SCY/001a The percentage change in the average number of hours of suitable 
education, training or employment children and young people receive while within 
the youth justice system by children and young people of statutory school age. 

There was a dip in performance for Education, Training or Employment  – a reduction of 
12.5% in the number of ETE hours for young people of statutory school age.  This is due to 
one young person (in the cohort of 3) who reduced their number of weekly ETE from 24 
hours to 13.

3.3 Head of Service Plan 

Timeliness of statutory visits and reviews for all young people 
Commentary on this priority is provided in Section 3.2 above. 

Page 100



Quarterly Performance Report 
DEVELOPMENT & RESOURCES

(COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTORATE)

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCES
REPORT DATE: JANUARY 2013
REPORT PERIOD: QUARTER 2 (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2012)  

The report is produced on a quarterly basis and provided to Executive Members for review 
and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of their 
Forward Work Programmes. 

The new approach is based on exception reporting and splits the reports into 3 distinct 
sections: - 

1. Foreword – to summarise key information that the Head of Service feels Members 
should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. Emerging issues should 
also be highlighted in this section e.g. a new SARC identified (as agreed by CMT). 

2. Performance Summary – This section contains an ‘at a glance’ summary of 
performance for the quarter against the following, in a tabular format for each

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 11 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cindy Hinds (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Carol Ellis and Veronica Gay  
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Children and Head of Social Services for Adults 
Manager of Emergency Duty Team for minute number 80 
Senior Manager for Partnership, Development and Performance for minute 
numbers 81 and 82 
Planning and Development Officer for minute number 81  
Performance Team Manager for minute number 82 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor H.J. McGuill declared an interest as a member of the 
Community Health Council.   
 

79. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 January and 28 
February 2013 had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Councillor I. Smith indicated that he had not received a response to his 
question about how many children were affected by the Welfare Reform Act 
changes.  The Director of Community Services indicated that he would ensure 
that a written response was provided.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.    
 
 
 



 

80. EMERGENCY DUTY  TEAM UPDATE 
 

The Director of Community Services introduced a report on the update on 
the joint Wrexham, Flintshire and Denbighshire Emergency Duty Team based in 
Wrexham.  He also introduced Mr. Mike Bell who was the Manager of the 
Emergency Duty Team based in Wrexham.   

 
The Director explained that the service was well established and stable 

and would reach its fifth anniversary in June 2013.  He reminded Members that 
this service was for emergency social work and should not be confused with 
Galw Gofal.  The aims of the report were to provide an update and to seek the 
views of Members and make them aware of the proposal to allow Conwy County 
Council to become a Member of the North East Wales Emergency Duty Team 
(NEWEDT).   

 
The Manager advised that the report highlighted the developments made 

in the NEWEDT and the action points which had been identified as a result of the 
workshop review.  Further enhancement of information systems had been 
achieved with the implementation of a new enhanced electronic data set which 
captured performance activity which in turn would inform future planning and 
service strategy to better target resource allocation.  Details of the review of 
2012-13 service outcomes, performance indicators and performance data were 
reported along with the key service objectives for 2013-14.  The Manager 
explained that the performance data for staff attendance was not due to staff 
sickness (which was only 2% in the service) but to a range of reasons including 
the example of absence due to staff attending training.  He also explained that 
not all calls could be answered by the Out of Hours team as they were not able to 
be in the office all of the time but that when this was not possible, the calls were 
answered by the call centre who would contact the officers if there was an urgent 
need. 

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill felt that the report did not include enough 

information.  She queried the number of social workers in the NEWEDT and 
whether the appointment of four additional social workers meant that the service 
had been operating below capacity.  In response, the Manager said that there 
were ten members of staff in the team and that the four sessional social workers 
had been appointed to provide cover so were in addition to the team of ten.  
Councillor McGuill also requested further information on the breakdown of calls 
for children and adults, and whether the calls were from hospitals because 
patients were being discharged and requested a breakdown of the 299 calls 
listed as ‘other’.  The Manager confirmed that he would provide the information 
requested.  In response to a comment from Councillor McGuill that she wanted to 
ensure that the team were not taking on unnecessary referrals from hospitals, the 
Director of Community Services said that referrals from health would be 
monitored going forward.   

 
Councillor S. Jones queried the need to agree a common format referred 

to in the report as she felt that this should already be in place.  The Director 
explained that this referred to a common format for reports to Partner Authority 
Scrutiny Committees and did not refer to the service itself.  Councillor H.G. 



 

Roberts queried the number of calls received from the Adult Services under 65 
service user group.  In response to a query from Councillor McGuill, the Director 
provide details of the types of calls received by the team and advised that future 
update reports could include case studies to provide more detail for Members.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie asked how this Committee could assist if a situation 

arose where the team was insufficiently staffed even though the Manager was 
based in, and reported to, Wrexham County Borough Council.  He raised concern 
that the Committee did not have access to officers as it would if the team were 
based in Flintshire.  In response, the Director said that any concerns could be 
raised with him and he would report the comments and concerns to the 
Governing Board.  He advised that it was a three county partnership but that 
governance which had been agreed by all of the authorities involved was in 
place.      

 
The Chair suggested that further update reports be received by the 

Committee.             
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the proposal to allow Conwy County Council to join the partnership 

be agreed; 
 
(c) That update reports be submitted to future meetings of the Committee; 
 
(d) That further information on the breakdown of calls for children and adults, 

whether the calls were from hospitals because patients were being 
discharged and a breakdown of the 299 calls listed as ‘other’ be provided 
to Members.   

 
81. ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK 

 
The Director of Community Services introduced a report to present the 

final draft of the Social Services Annual Performance Overview Report to the 
Committee and to seek any final views and comments on both the content and 
proposed layout before approval by Cabinet.   

 
  The final version of the report had been prepared following an in-depth 

review of current performance by service managers, planning and performance 
officers and a period of consultation and challenge including a Member Task and 
Finish Group.  The report was a summary of the assessment of the Council’s 
overall Social Services performance, benchmarking the Council against the key 
areas identified in the Strategy for Sustainable Social Services for Wales in 
anticipation of the Social Services and Well Being Bill.  It also identified the 
targets for the year ahead.  The Director referred to “Double Click” Design Work 
scheme for Mental Health service users, who had prepared the mock up pages 
for the final version of the report.       

 



 

 The Senior Manager for Partnership, Development and Performance 
confirmed that the comments of the Task and Finish Group had been 
incorporated into the draft report.   
 
 Councillor S. Jones felt that the first priority listed within the draft report 
should include the word ‘care’.  The Director responded that the priorities listed 
were for 2012/13 and that the priorities for 2013/14 were being worked on and 
that he would feed back the comment.  Councillor H.J. McGuill requested that the 
pages numbers for each section be included on the contents page and that each 
section start on a new page.  Councillor D.I. Mackie said that it was difficult to 
read documents in landscape.  The Senior Manager for Partnership, 
Development and Performance said that the comment on the format of the 
document would be fed back to “Double Click”.   
 
 The Chair welcomed the report and spoke of the achievements by Social 
Services and the work that had been undertaken.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Members endorse the final draft for consideration by Cabinet; and 
 
(b) That the comments on the styles proposed by “Double Click” be fed back.   
 

82. SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE QUARTER 3 SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS 
 

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced a report to request that the Committee note and consider the 2012/13 
Quarter 3 service performance reports, note the update on the Strategic 
Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance 
reports, note the progress made against the Improvement Targets and note the 
further detail relating to Disabled Facilities Grants.     
 
Social Services for Children 
 
 The Head of Social Services for Children gave a short presentation on the 
performance within the service area, outlining work which had been undertaken 
to improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined 
within the report.   
 
 In response to a request from Councillor H.J. McGuill on further 
information on indicator SCY/001a, the Head of Social Services for Children 
advised that she would provide a written response.  Councillor M. Bateman felt 
that an explanation including the numbers of those affected should be shown 
alongside the percentage figures.  Councillor S. Jones asked about the average 
of 350 calendar days taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG).  The 
Head of Social Services for Adults said that said that adaptations for children 
were more complex than those for adults but said that it was hoped that there 
would be an improvement in the figure in the future.  The Head of Social Services 
for Children added that the adaptations had to be sustainable.   



 

 Councillor McGuill sought assurance that assessments were future proof 
but the Senior Manager for Partnership, Development and Performance advised 
that it may be obvious at the time of the assessment that a child would require a 
wheelchair in the future, but the parents may not be ready to accept that and 
therefore some of the delays in DFGs occurred because of the need to identify 
the right solution for the longer term.   
 

 Development and Resources 
 
  The Director of Community Services gave a short presentation on the 

performance within Development and Resources, outlining work which had been 
undertaken to improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, 
as outlined within the report.   

 
  He explained that an open day for Llys Jasmine was to be held at the 

Daniel Owen Cetnre on 24 April 2013.  Of the 60 units at Llys Jasmine, 15 were 
designed specifically for people with dementia.   

 
  In response to a question from Councillor S. Jones on the relationship with 

the Local Health Board and the impacts on public and primary health, the Director 
said that there were some signs of encouragement but that further work still 
needed to be undertaken.  He spoke of home enhanced care provision and on 
the issue of dementia, he said that there was a need to ensure that there was not 
significant movement of patients from hospital into the community without the 
required funding.  He spoke of proposals around a community based service and 
the Head of Social Services for Adults said that enhanced care was a challenge 
and that the resources needed to be in place to support those who needed 
assistance.   

 
  The Cabinet Member for Social Services advised that the Authority was 

working with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) about funding for 
the enhanced care service.  Councillors McGuill and Bateman raised concern 
about care for those with dementia and Councillor D.I. Mackie suggested that the 
issue could be included in the Forward Work Programme.  The Environment and 
Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator suggested that the issue could be 
raised when BCUHB attended the Committee meeting in June 2013.  The Head 
of Social Services for Adults also suggested that BCUHB provide an update on 
the specialist dementia nurse.   

 
 Social Services for Adults 

 
 The Head of Social Services for Adults gave a short presentation on the 
performance within Adult Social Services, outlining work which had been 
undertaken to improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, 
as outlined within the report.   
 
 In response to a question from Councillor D.E. Wisinger about the impact 
of the ‘bedroom tax’, the Head of Social Services for Adults explained that the 
impacts had not fed through yet but that the situation, including the impact on 
mental health, would be monitored.   



 

 Councillor H.J. McGuill asked whether the ‘man in the van’ pilot had 
finished.  The Head of Social Services for Adults confirmed that the pilot scheme 
had ended and that an update would be provided in the quarter 4 report.   
 

Councillor McGuill said that she found the process map on the Disabled 
Facilities Grants confusing.  The Head of Social Services provided further detail 
and explained that the process map would not apply if it was a life threatening 
case.  He also provided a detailed response to a question from Councillor McGuill 
on the table on page 127.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the reports be received;   
 
(b) That Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board be advised about the 

concerns of Members about care for those with dementia and that they be 
asked for an update on the specialist dementia nurse; and  

 
(c) That a written response be provided on performance indicator SCY/001a 

in the Social Services for Children report (the percentage change in the 
average number of hours of suitable education, training or employment 
children and young people receive while within the youth justice system by 
children and young people of statutory school age).  

 
83. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced a report to consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   
 
 She explained that a joint meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was due to take place on Tuesday, 11 June 2013.  The 
Facilitator also detailed the items which were due to be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 9 May 2013 and advised that the Head of Adult Services had 
asked that a report on ‘Double Click’ be considered at that meeting.   
 

The items scheduled for the meetings on 20 June and 25 July were also 
detailed and the Facilitator explained that the Directorate Plan needed to be 
considered at a future meeting and that she would discuss this with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair.  The Ambulance Trust had agreed to attend the meeting on 25 July 
2013.  Dates were still being discussed for the workshops which had been 
requested on Welfare Reform and Public Law Outline but all Members were to be 
invited to both workshops.  Following a suggestion by the Facilitator, Members 
agreed that it would be appropriate to delay the Welfare Reform workshop until 
September 2013.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the amendments 
identified.      
 



 

84. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.29 am) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


